
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Adults Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 20th 
February 2024 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
4.   Social Care Reforms - Update – Verbal Update from the Assistant Director, Adult Services  

 
5.   Council Plan 2024-27 - Draft for Consultation – Report of the Chief Officers Executive 

 (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

6.   Adult Social Care during the Covid Pandemic Task and Finish Review - Final Report –  
Report of the Assistant Director, Adult Services (Pages 25 - 192) 

 

7.   Work Programme 2023/24 – Report of the Assistant Director, Law and Governance 
 (Pages 193 - 202) 
 

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.  
 

9.   Questions  
 

9.30 am, Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Monday, 8 April 2024 
 

Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Anderson, Crumbie, Donoghue, Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, Renton, Storr, 
Toms and Tostevin. 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Democratic and Elections Officer, Operations Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 
4.15 p.m. Fridays  



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Crumbie (Chair), Anderson, Donoghue, Layton, Mammolotti, 
M Nicholson, Storr, Toms and Tostevin. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Renton.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Curry and Snedker. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), Rachel Watt 
(Service Manager (Safeguarding and ACT)), Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections Officer) and 

Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer). 
 

AD28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

AD29 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 
JANUARY 2024 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 9 January 2024.  
 

Resolved – That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of this Committee held on 9 January 
2024, be approved as a correct record.  

 
AD30 SOCIAL CARE REFORMS - UPDATE 

 
 The Assistant Director, Adult Social Care, advised Members that there was no further update 

in relation to Darlington subsequent to the previous meeting.  
 
Members were informed that Care Quality Commission (CQC) will be completing an 

inspection of Adult Services at Durham County Council within the next six months, with their 
self-assessment being provided to the CQC over the course of the coming weeks.  
 
RESOLVED -  That the update be noted.  

 
AD31 CARE HOMES IN EXECUTIVE STRATEGY MEASURES / ARRANGEMENTS 

 
 The Service Manager, Safeguarding and ACT, provided an update on Care Homes in Executive 

Strategy Measures. The presentation advised Members on the Executive Strategy process, 
the specific providers and services that had come out of Executive Strategy, the current 

providers and services within Executive Strategy, and the preventative steps being taken.  
 
Members entered into discussion in relation to staffing levels in care homes and the 
arrangements in place to ensure that appropriate levels are maintained. The Committee 
were keen to learn more about staff training, whether training logs could be requested, who 
is able to access this training, and the training available for unpaid carers, and how unpaid 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

carers can access this. Members acknowledged the upskilling and collaborative work that 

had been undertaken throughout this period. 
 

Discussion ensued on the financial implications of those residents of Darlington who are 
presently residing in homes in another authority area, whether there was any financial 

redress from those authorities taking places in the Darlington area, and whether Darlington 
Borough Council could reserve block placements with its providers.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted.  
 

AD32 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 2 2023/2024 
 

 The Assistant Director of Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with performance data against key performance indicators for 2023/24.  

 
The submitted report outlined performance information in line with an indicator set and 

Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by the Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 
2018, and subsequently agreed by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  

 
The submitted report stated that the indicators were aligned with key priorities and the 

majority are used to monitor the Council Plan. It was stated that other indicators may be 
referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant Assistant Directors, when 

providing the Committee with performance updates. Twelve indicators were reported to this 
committee, ten on a six-monthly basis and two annually.  

 
It was reported that eight of the twelve indicators were reported on at the end of Quarter 2 

of 2023/24, of which two indicators were showing performance better than the same period 
as of last year. Two indicators indicated that performance had declined in comparison to the 

same period as last year, however, were still being monitored and managed. One indicator 
remained the same as last year, and three indicators were not comparable and would be 
reviewed at a point in time.  
 
The submitted report also stated that due to recent ASCOF/Client Level Data (CLD) changes 

there were four indicators that were no longer being reported, and that the new indicators 
that will replace them were currently under development.  
 
Concerns were expressed as to whether residents were being discharged from hospital too 

soon, and discussion ensued on the conflicting national and local pressures involved. 
Members noted the increase in younger adults (aged 18-64) presenting with increased 
complex needs, and ascertained whether this was an ongoing trend. Members scrutinised 
the support available for families and unpaid carers looking after people within a domiciliary 

setting. Members were keen that the Carers Strategy was shared with carers. Discussion 
ensued on why Darlington has the third highest proportion of people using social care 

services, and the reasons for this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided in the submitted report be noted.  
 

AD33 DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 The Assistant Director, Adult Social Care, submitted a report (previously circulated) to enable 

the Committee to receive and comment upon the Annual Report of the Darlington 
Safeguarding Partnership (DSP) for the period of 2022/23.  

 
The submitted report highlighted that Local Safeguarding Partnerships are required to 

produce an Annual Report to account for that Partnership’s achievements over the previous 
year and assess the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within the local 
area. The submitted report summarised and reflected the work of the Partnership over the 
2022/23 period.  
 
The Chair of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership was unable to attend the meeting and 
Members were advised that any questions on the report could be forwarded to the Chair 

accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

AD34 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

 The Assistant Director - Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be 

considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2023/24, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included.  

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 APRIL 2024 
 

 
COUNCIL PLAN 2024-27 – DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To introduce the draft Council Plan to the Committee and seek comments.  

 
Summary 

 
2. The Council Plan is an official document that outlines the long-term ambitions for 

Darlington and priorities of the council to deliver over the next three years (2024-2027).  
 

3. The plan gives strategic direction to the Council - and council services - defining priorities 
and shaping delivery.  It gives clarity to residents, businesses and stakeholders on our 

values, what is important and what we will do. 
 

4. The public consultation for the draft plan is now open and runs from 6 March to 25 April.  
The council is seeking views from residents, businesses, charities and key stakeholders.  It 

is intended that the final plan goes to Cabinet and Council in May for approval and 
adoption. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that the Committee:- 

 
(a) Review the plan and provide feedback views in the meeting 
(b) Share the plan with your networks and encourage people to complete the survey. 

 
 

Chief Officers Executive 
 

Background Papers 
 
Draft Council Plan and Survey available at: https://www.darlington.gov.uk/councilplan 

 
Author: Lynne Davies, Extn: 5070  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/councilplan
[...]
authority. 
Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision as it will require adoption by 

full Council after consultation. 
Council Plan  This is the draft Council Plan for 2024-2027 for consultation. 

Efficiency The draft Council Plan prioritises efficient and effective 
resources as a key value and will be considered in all council 
business. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care 
Leavers 

The Council remains committed to ensuring the best 
outcomes for Looked After Children, and contains a number 
of priorities and actions that will have a positive impact on 
this group.  

 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
Council Plan – Draft for Consultation 
 
6. The draft Council Plan is a strategic document that gives direction to the Council and 

council services by defining priorities and shaping delivery; and gives clarity to residents, 
businesses and stakeholders on our values, what is important and what we will do. 
 

7. The draft plan proposes a long term vision and ambitions for Darlington, and priorities for 
delivery over the life of the plan.  Three core values feed into the plan: addressing 
inequalities, tackling climate change and efficient and effective use of resources.  These 

are important principles we’ll consider in everything we do. 
 

8. The six priorities are given equal importance: 
 

(a) Economy: A strong, sustainable economy and highly skilled workforce with 
opportunities for all.  

 
(b) Homes: Affordable and secure homes that meet current and future resident need. 

 
(c) Living well: A healthier and better quality of life for longer supporting those who need 

it.  
 

(d) Children and young people: best start in life, realising potential and raising aspirations.  
 

(e) Communities: Healthier, safer and more engaged communities.  
 

(f) Environment: A well connected, clean and sustainable borough. 

 
9. Each priority has a number of key deliverables to be progressed over the life of the plan.  

The plan is ambitious and requires a Team Darlington approach by strengthening our 
relationships and building new partnerships with our stakeholders and communities.   

 
10. The public consultation for the draft plan is now open and runs from 6 March to 25 April.  

The council is seeking views from residents, businesses, charities and key stakeholders.  
 

11. A survey has been published alongside the plan allowing for feedback.  It is on the 
consultations page of the Darlington Borough Council website alongside a Questions and 

Answers paper.  Printed copies of the plan and survey are available in Darlington Library, 
Cockerton Library and the Dolphin Centre and upon request.  The March edition of One 

Darlington which is distributed across the borough also contains an article on the Council 
Plan with information on how to complete the survey. 

 

12. Awareness raising will primarily take place through social media, ward surgeries of local 
councillors, at relevant stakeholder meetings and other suitable opportunities that arise.  
The outcome of the consultation will be reported to Cabinet in May.  It is intended that the 
final plan goes to Cabinet and Council in May for approval and adoption. 
 

Page 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Monitoring the Council Plan 
 

13. Delivery is structured around the six priorities and three core values and will be progressed 
in a cross-council collaborative approach through key strategies and plans.  The 
deliverables in the plan will be owned by key strategies and plans, in particular those 
highlighted in the council plan:  
 
(a) Climate change action plan 
(b) Inclusive economy strategy 
(c) Homes strategy 
(d) Health and wellbeing strategy, and  
(e) Children and young people’s plan. 

 

14. Political accountability for the priorities and core values will be collaborative with a 
Cabinet member leading each priority and core value, working with relev
[...]
red evidence base for the core strategies and 
plans that will deliver this council plan. 

 
Outcome of the Consultation 

 
17. There will be regular reporting to Chief Officers Executive and members of Cabinet on 

consultation feedback throughout the consultation period and a final report will be 
produced when the consultation closes.  It is intended that that final plan will go to 
Cabinet and Council for approval and adoption in May 2024. 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Plan 2024-27
Draft For Consultation

6 March 2024

Page 13



1

Foreword
It is an honour to be Leader of Darlington Borough Council and to have 
the opportunity to share with you our draft Council Plan for 2024-2027. 
This plan sets out our long term ambitions for Darlington and priorities 
for the next few years. We want to hear your views.

Darlington is a great place to live and work. We are committed to 
making Darlington fairer and greener for everyone, building on 
opportunities and successes and facing up to the difficult challenges. 

However, over the previous decade inequalities across our communities have worsened. The 
North East has seen the highest increase in child poverty over much of the previous decade. 
Child poverty restricts the chances for children to flourish. This is just a one example of 
inequalities that results in not everyone having the same life opportunities. 

At the heart of the plan is our vision to be one of the best places in the UK to live, learn, work and 
invest - with a strong economy, healthy thriving communities and opportunities for all. 

This means Darlington will have an inclusive and sustainable economy; people living well and 
staying healthy; thriving places and connected communities. This is a long term vision and the 
beginning of our journey that we want to make together. 

Three core values feed into this plan: 

• Addressing inequalities - Darlington is a wonderful place to live and work and we want 
thes
[...]
rt Settlement programme, 
including the improvement of bus facilities and the reliability of services

• Introduce food waste collections and encourage residents to increase overall recycling rates 
to move towards the national average 

• Work with statutory bodies to progress studies of flood risk in Darlington and enable funding 
to be sought to mitigate the impact of climate change. 

Page 22



10

Monitoring the plan
Progress in delivering the plan will be regularly reported to Cabinet. It is anticipated this will 
include a combination of qualitative and quantitative indicators that demonstrate progress against 
the long-term ambitions, priorities and deliverables. Some long-term indicators, which we know 
will take time to move, are likely to be included. 

The Council Plan performance report will be supplemented annually by the Darlington Profile 
report that analyses the most up to date published data and intelligence, and feedback from 
surveys.

Have your say
We want to support the Borough to be the best it can be and have set out our long term 
ambitions and short term actions for you to review and have your say. This consultation is the 
beginning of a conversation with you on the future of Darlington and our priorities.

We want to know what you think of the plan and what is most important to you.  
Follow the link below or scan the QR code to complete the short survey:

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/consultations/

The survey is open from 6 March 2024 and closes on 25 April 2024. 

Printed copies of the plan are available to view and comment on at Darlington Library, Cockerton 
Library and the Dolphin Centre. Please email strategy@darlington.gov.uk if you would like a 
copy of the draft Council Plan in an alternative format.

Page 23



Page 24



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 APRIL 2024 

 

 
REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE DURING THE COVID PANDEMIC TASK AND FINISH GROUP – 

FINAL REPORT 
 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide the final report of the Review of Adult Social Care during the Covid Pandemic 

Task and Finish Group, established by this Scrutiny Committee on 20th April 2021. 
 

Summary 
 

2. At a meeting of the Adults Scrutiny Committee held on 20th April 2021, Members gave 
consideration to a Quad of Aims submitted by Councillor Holroyd, which aimed to 
ascertain how Adult Social Care services coped during the pandemic, how service users 
and their families felt about the services provided, and identify any changes needed in 
relation to future waves of Coronavirus and associated restrictions / lockdowns, or any 
other future disease outbreak response which may be required, or identify any ongoing 
need. Members of the Scrutiny Committee agreed that a Task and Finish Group be 
established to examine the areas identified within the Quad of Aims. 

 
3. An initial meeting of the Task and Finish Group was held on 21st May 2021, with further 

meetings being held on 11th June 2021, 9th July 2021, 14th January 2022, 11th March 2022, 
9th August 2022, 4th November 2022 and culminated in a series of hearings held on 24th 
February 2023. The notes of these meeting are appended to the submitted report. 

 
4. The final report of the Review of Adult Social Care during the Covid Pandemic Task and 

Finish Group is appended at Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

Comments of the Assistant Director, Adult Services  
 

5. The findings of the Task and Finish Group report are noted. It is acknowledged in the 
report that staff, providers, and people were experiencing unprecedented challenges 
during the covid pandemic. These challenges have continued in the following years with 
demand and complexity for care required increasing. Adult Social Care services will 
endeavour to learn from the feedback received and continue to strive to improve 
outcomes for people to retain and/or regain their independence where possible by 
working closely alongside people, their carers and the wider community. 

 
Acknowledgements 

 
6. The Task and Finish Group acknowledges the support and assistance provided in the 

course of their investigations and would like to place on record its thanks to the following 
:- 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(a) Christine Shields, Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and 
Transformation; 

(b) Joss Harbron, Assistant Director, Adult Social Care; 
(c) Linda Thirkeld, former-Assistant Director, Adult Social Care; 
(d) Sharon Raine, Head of Performance and Transformation; 
(e) Phillipa Pacey (now Layfield), Quality Assurance Lead; 
(f) Yvonne Hall, Service Manager, Contracts and Brokerage; 
(g) Neale Kipling, Data and Performance Analyst; 
(h) Hannah Fay (now Miller), Democratic Support Officer; and 
(i) Paul Dalton, Democratic and Elections Officer. 
 

Recommendation 
 

7. It is recommended that the Adults Scrutiny Committee considers, recognises and endorses 
the work of the Review of Adult Social Care during the Covid Pandemic Task and Finish 

Group. 
 

Joss Harbron 
Assistant Director, Adult Services 

 
Background Papers 

None 
Paul Dalton : Extension 5805 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Wellbeing This report has implications on the Health and 
Wellbeing of residents of Darlington. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address 

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this 
report needs to address 

Wards Affected All wards 
Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group is 

considered to be minimal 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework 

Key Decision Not a key decision 

Urgent Decision Not an urgent decision 
Council Plan This report does not impact directly on the Council 

Plan. 
Efficiency The outcome of this re
[...]
iew should seek to identify any services that 
residents would have liked to have access to during the pandemic but were 
not available.  

 

 Members agreed that operational frontline staff and provider organisations, 

care homes, domiciliary care and mental health services should be invited to 
participate in the review. It was suggested that an invitation be extended to 

representatives from the care home provider forums. Members were informed 
that the majority of mental health services were voluntary sector 
organisations; that these organisations had service user feedback available in 

respect of the pandemic and that a number of these organisations had 
adapted how they delivered their services. 

 

 Members questioned the impact of NHS TEWV services on adult social care 
as a result of the pandemic and whether there had been an increase in 

referrals to adult social care that would have ordinarily been dealt with by 
NHS; and agreed that staff from mental health services should be invited to 

participate in the review to provide their experience from a frontline 
perspective.  

 

 The Assistant Director Commissioning Performance and Transformation 
made reference to the counselling services provided by TEWV for frontline 

care staff during the pandemic. 
 

 Following a question in respect of services which were stopped completely 

during lockdown, the Assistant Director Adult Services advised Members that 
no services were stopped completely but were adapted, risk assessed and 

managed. Day services were paused whilst risk assessments were completed 
and some interventions were successfully implemented via Teams/telephone. 

Reference was made to the challenge around public confidence to start home 
visits again. 

Page 143



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 Members entered into a discussion on the next steps of the review including a 

staff questionnaire and a workshop/feedback session. Reference was made 
to the adult socia
[...]
classified as: OFFICIAL

Recommendations
4. General

 Much appreciation was shown to all the staff who worked through this period despite everyone being 
frightened: care home workers, domiciliary staff, Lifeline, council social workers & voluntary 
organisations such as AgeUK.

 Ask the Director of Adult Social Care to pass on Recommendations relating to national government to 
the appropriate department.

 Work with local care providers to disseminate the Recommendations relating to them, and support 
best-practise sharing.

P
age 190



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Thank you – any questions?

P
age 191



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 APRIL 2024 
 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2023/24 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 

Members would like to suggest should be included. 
 

Summary 
 

2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on Officers 

recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee in 
the last Municipal Year. 

 
3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 

areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 

completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure 
(Appendix 2). 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and 

consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 
 

5. Members’ views are requested. 
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Background Papers 

[...]
 happy and proud of the borough and where everyone 

has the opportunity to maximise their potential.  
 
Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 

9. Once the Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any Member 
seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a Quad of Aims. 
 

10. A copy of the index of the Forward Plan has been attached at Appendix 3 for information. 

Page 194



 
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

 

Topic 
 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead Officer 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role / Notes 

Review of Adult Care Services 
during Covid Task and Finish 
Group – Final Report 

16 April 2024 Councillor 
Holroyd 

 To receive the final report of the Review of Adult Care Services 
during Covid Task and Finish Group. 
 
(Deferred from 24 October 2023, per request from Councillor 
Holroyd, with permission of the Chair, and further deferred to 
20 February 2024, for sense checking).  

Reforms to Adult Social Care 
- Update 

16 April 2024  Joss Harbron  To receive an update on progress in relation to the reforms to 
Adult Social Care. 

Council Plan  16 April 2024 Lynne Davies   To enable the Committee to be consulted on the Council Plan. 

Coercive Control and 
Domestic Abuse Policy 

18 June 2024 Lorraine Hughes 
/ Christine 
Shields 

 To receive an overview to understand what actions the Council 
are taking in relation to the new legislation around coercive 
control, and to receive an overview of the Domestic Abuse 
Policy. 
 
(Deferred at the request of Officers whilst a Policy is drafted. 
Policy will be brought to Scrutiny at a future date for 
consultation. Permission granted by Chair).  

 
Task and Finish Review Group(s) 
 

 ‘Loneliness and Connected Communities’ Task and Finish Review Group – commenced Tuesday, 28th January 2020; 

 ‘Review of Adult Care Services during Covid Task and Finish Group’ – commenced Friday, 21st May 2021. 

[...]
mework and Acquisition of East 
Street Leasehold Interest 

Cabinet  

 
 
 

Page 201



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 20th February 2024
	5 Council Plan 2024-27 - Draft for Consultation
	Council Plan Final Consultation

	6 Adult Social Care during the Covid Pandemic Task and Finish Review - Final Report
	ASC during Pandemic TF Report
	ADULT Health Check 2018
	Health Check 2021
	Summary Annual Staff Health Check Survey Briefing - Sept  2023
	Adult Social Care Commissioned Service Staff Survey - 2022 Paul Dalton - Results June 13th 2022
	Adult Social Care - End User Survey - July 27th 2022 - RESULTS
	Review of Adult Care Services during COVID Task and Finish Group - 21st May 2021
	Review of Adult Care Services during COVID Task and Finish Group - 11 June 2021
	Review of Adult Care Services during COVID Task and Finish Group - 9 July 2021
	Review of Adult Care Services during COVID Task and Finish Group - 14th January 2022
	Review of Adult Care Services during COVID Task and Finish Group - 11th March 2022
	Review of Adult Care Services during COVID Task and Finish Group - 9th August 2022
	Review of Adult Care Services during COVID Task and Finish Group - 4 November 2022
	Review of Adult Care Services during COVID Task and Finish Group - 24 February 2023 - REDACTED
	Presentation ASC during Pandemic summary

	7 Work Programme 2023/24
	Work Programme 2023-2024 - Appendix 1
	Work Programme 2023-2024 - Appendix 2
	Work Programme 2023-2024 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 16 April 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Crumbie (Chair), Anderson, Donoghue, Layton, Mammolotti, 
M Nicholson, Toms and Tostevin. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Renton and Storr.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Curry, Holroyd and Porter. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), 
Neil Bowerbank (Head of Strategy, Performance and Communications), Paul Dalton 

(Democratic and Elections Officer) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer). 
 

AD35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD36 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
20TH FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 9 January 2024. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of this Committee held on 20 
February 2024, be approved as a correct record.  

 
AD37 SOCIAL CARE REFORMS - UPDATE 

 
 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, advised Members that there was no further update in 

relation to Darlington subsequent to the previous meeting, however Members were 
informed that Adult Services at Durham County Council had now received their inspection 
date from the Care Quality Commission (CQC), and that Adult Services at Northumberland 

County Council and Gateshead Borough Council had been contacted by the CQC for their 
self-assessment, with an inspection anticipated in September/October 2024. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  

 
  
 

AD38 COUNCIL PLAN 2024-27 - DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 

 
 The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to introduce the draft 

Council Plan to Members of this Scrutiny Committee and sought comments from Members.  
 
The submitted report stated that the Council Plan outlined the long-term ambitions for 
Darlington and the priorities the Council sought to deliver over the forthcoming three years 
(2024-2027). It was highlighted that the Plan gave strategic direction to the Council, defined 
priorities and shaped delivery, whilst providing clarity to residents, businesses and 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

stakeholders on the Council’s values, what the Council identified as important and what the 

Council would do.  
 

It was reported that the public consultation on the draft Plan was open and ran from 6 
March 2024 to 25 April 2024, and that the Council was seeking views from residents, 

businesses, charities and key stakeholders. The submitted report stated that it was intended 
that the finalised Plan would be submitted to Cabinet and Council in May for approval and 
adoption. In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Adults Services outlined the key 
aims for the ‘Living Well’ priority within the Plan.  
 
Discussion ensued on the plans and strategies that underpin the Council Plan, and whether 
any relevant plans and strategies would be presented to this Committee. Members were 

keen to understand what performance measures were being drafted to enable them to 
scrutinise the work being undertaken to achieve the priorities identified within the Council 

Plan. More specifically, Members were keen to see more work undertaken to analyse the 
provider market and high cost care packages, and were interested to learn more about the 

support being offered around mental health.   
 

Members wanted to ascertain how the consultation had been publicised more widely, and 
requested greater focus on improving the lives of the elderly and encouraging healthier 

lifestyles, both in terms of diet and physical wellbeing.      
 

RESOLVED – That the draft Council Plan 2024-27 be noted. 
 

AD39 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance, submitted a report (previously circulated) 
which requested that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled 

to be considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2023/24, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.   
 

AD40 ADULT SOCIAL CARE DURING THE COVID PANDEMIC TASK AND FINISH REVIEW - FINAL 
REPORT 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, submitted a report (previously circulated) which 

presented the final report of the Review of Adult Social Care during the Covid Pandemic Task 
and Finish Group, which had been established by this Scrutiny Committee on 20 April 2021.  
 
The submitted report stated that, at a meeting of this Committee on 20 April 2021, Members 

had given consideration to a Quad of Aims submitted by Councillor Holroyd, and approved 
the establishment of a Task and Finish Group to ascertain how Adult Social Care services had 

coped during the Covid pandemic; how service users and their families felt about the services 
provided; and identify any changes needed in relation to future waves of coronavirus and 
associated restrictions or lockdowns, or any other future disease outbreak response. The 
final report of the Task and Finish Group was appended to the submitted report, alongside 
the notes of the meetings of the Task and Finish Group.  
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Councillor Holroyd attended this meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, and provided a 

presentation which outlined the work of the Task and Finish Group, highlighting the 
methodology of the work undertaken, a summary of the findings, and the recommendations 

of the Group.  
 

RESOLVED – That the work undertaken by the Review of Adult Social Care during the Covid 
Pandemic Task and Finish Group be recognised and endorsed.   
 


